

whether the injured had suffered the injuries in the accident and whether the said injuries are of permanent nature or not. Further, mandate of Raj Kumar v. Ajay Kumar and Anr. (2011) 1 SCC 343 and guidelines issued by the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Government of India vide Gazette Notification S. No. 61, dated 05.01.2018 be followed while issuing disability certificate, if any.

For the abovesaid purpose, the petitioner/injured is required to be examined. Accordingly, petitioner is directed to appear before the Medical Superintendent of the aforesaid hospital, on **within 2 weeks**, who will constitute a medical board and will submit the report to this Court on or before NDOH.

Copy of this order be sent to MS of aforesaid hospital, Delhi for information/ compliance.

J Form furnished and accepted.

**In view of the above, put up for the abovesaid report of M.S. of aforesaid hospital for 06.09.2023.**

Copy of this order be given dasti to petitioner, as prayed for.

**(Rekha)**  
**PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,**  
**New Delhi/12.04.2023.**